3.1 Illustrative Example

We consider a machine consisting of three components to demonstrate the proposed
model. The cost and reliability related input data are given in Table 2. The
parameter hj is computed from the relationship:

hj ¼ MTBFj

C 1þ 1
bj

� � ð15Þ

It is seen from Fig. 1 that as the interval is maximize, cost of quality loss, PM
cost, and total cost is decreasing up to a certain value of preventive maintenance
interval and increases further there on. The optimal tpm value is 6.8 months and the
total preventive maintenance cost equals $297.90, with a inspection interval
n = 0.9 months (Table 3).

Table 2 Input data with three components

Component 1 Component 2 Component 3

MTBF (months) 18 20 24

CPRM ($) 280 350 200

cf ($) 950 1100 1000

β 1.8 2 1.74

θ 20.25 24.57 26.97

Co ($) 150

Cmeas ($) 30

A ($) 500

F0 0.30

Planed period; T 48

56 B. Alsubaie et al.

4 Sensitivity Analysis

• TC slightly changes (≤1 %) for Cmeas, Co, CPRM, cf, A.
• TC decrease more than 69 % if beta increases by 10 % (Table 4).
• TC decrease by 136 % if the failure probability increases by 10 %, i.e. the

control limit F0 has the highest sensitivity value.

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

0 10 20 30 40

C
o

st
 (

$)

Time (months)

LC PM TC

Fig. 1 Costs versus interval tpm for multiple components

Table 3 Various costs
(Dollar) versus intervals
(months) for fixed nopt ¼ 1

tpm (months) LC ($) PM ($) TC ($)

1 260.47 989.29 1249.76

2 147.18 506.41 653.6

3 110.84 349.62 460.46

4 95.57 274.14 369.7

5 91.12 231.09 322.21

6 94.95 204.19 299.14

7 106.73 186.48 293.21

8 126.92 174.48 301.4

Table 4 Results of
sensitivity analysis

Basic +10 % TC (%)

Cmeas 30 33 +1.0089

Co 150 165 +0.1222

CPRM 280 308 +0.1222

cf 950 1045 +0.0167

beta 1.8 1.98 −69.4342

A 500 550 +0.1014

F0 0.30 0.33 −136.355

Development of the Mathematical Model to Optimise … 57

5 Conclusions

It has been observed that there are two parallel developments for determining the
optimum preventive maintenance interval, one based on the maintenance cost
without considering the quality loss, and the other one based on the quality loss
without considering the maintenance cost. A novel approach combining the
maintenance cost and quality loss has been developed. Numerical examples have
illustrated the application of the model, and the sensitivity analysis has indicated the
effects of the changes in key input parameters on the optimal solution. This model is